

Reference: FOI2004

## Request:

I am writing to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000:

1. The total amount spent by the Council on data security and cyber security training in the 12 months to the 1st of November 2019; and the breakdown of these costs in terms of the training undertaken.

## Nil

2. The total amount spent by the Council on private cyber security contractors and/or consultants/consultancies in the last 12 months.

The Authority has outsourced its ICT support to ENGIE. A private company, not subject to the requirements of the Act. Data security and cyber security training is within the remit of Engie. As such the information requested is not held by the Authority.

3. The total number of qualified cyber security and data security professionals employed by the Council.

The Authority has outsourced its ICT support to ENGIE. A private company, not subject to the requirements of the Act. Data security and cyber security training is within the remit of Engie. As such the information requested is not held by the Authority.

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of the Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Head of Law and Governance, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY

Date: 12/12/2019 Page 1 of 1